u,'

7/

. AN

Decision No. L0 0 ‘*?42@%%?
. /'/V’A'

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE QF CALIFORNIA

In the matter »~f the application of
PACIFIC G.AS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, for
an order of the Public Utilities Com-
mission of the State of Califomia
sranting and c¢onferring upon applicant
all ncecessary permission and authorisy
to carry ~ut the tems and conditions
of & written ¢oantract ontered ints by
and between applicant and the CITY OF
UXIAH, dated Scptember 6, 1949 (Exhibit
TAT hereof).

Application No. 30634

e el e e e N e e el e N Sl e

(Electric)

OPINION 1ND ORDER

Pacifiec Gos and Zlectric Cdmpany requests authority in its
apnlication to carry out the torms and conditions of a contract dated
Scptember 6, 1949 with the City of Ukiah. A copy of Said contract is
attached to the application as Exhidit "A". Pacific, under that con-
tract, is to deliver and sell to the City all the electric energy
required by the Citylfor its own use or for sale to the City's cus-
tomers. The contracted cnergy is to be delivered at pcint of connec-
tion between City's and Pacific's electric distribution lines on.Rivef
Rnad at tﬁe casterly limits of said City, at a nominal 4,000 volts, or
at 12,000 volts at City's optinn.

The new contract under its provisions would become effective
upsn aprroval by this Commission, and would continue in force there-
after until August 31, 1955. It would cancel and supersede the exist-
ing contract, dated Septembér 6, 1945, which would otherwise expire
August 31, 1950. TZlectric encrgy under the terms of the contract is to
be supplied to and received and paid for by the City in accordance

with 2ll apolicable rules and regulations of Pacific relating thercto,

“le




duly established from time to time and on file with this Commission.

The contract further provides that it shall at all times be subject

to such changes or modifications as this Commission may direet from

time to time in the exercise of its jurisdiction.
The rates and charges to be paid by the City for electric
energy to be furnished under said contract are as follows:

Demand Charge:

First 200 kw or less of maximum demand ..$5350.00 per month
Next 200 kw of maximum demand .....31.25 per kw per month
Next 200 kw of maximum demand ..... 1.00 per kw per month
Next 200 kw of maximum demand ..i... .85 per kw per month
ALl over 800 kw of maximum demand ..... .75 per kw per month

Energy Charge (tn be added to the Demand Charge):

First 150 kwhr per kw per month ....... 8.0 mills rer kwhr
All over 150 kwhr per kw per month J...... 5.5 mills per kwhr

Jemand: The maximum dcemand in any menth will be the maximum
kw demand averaned over a 30-minute interval, but if the load is
intermittent or fluctuates vielently, a five-minute interval may
be usad. A graphically recording demand meter will be installed
upon request of City, in which cvent demands oeccurring between
10:30 p.m. and 6:30 a.m. and on Sundays and legal holidays will
te igznored in determining the billing demand.

power Factor: The total charge will be decrecased or increased
0.25%, respectively, for each 1% the averase power factor nf the
City's load in that month is zreater or less than 85%.

The rates under the new contract continue unchanged from the
existing contract, except that the requirement that the billing demand
snall be not less than 50% of the rreatest demand ocecurring in the
preceding cleven months has beeon removed, and Sundays and legal holi-
days would be included in the off-peak demand hours. The new contract
would also add a power factor clausce similar to that in Schedule P-31.

Pacific, according t» its 1948 annual report to this Commis-
sion, delivered to the City 7,264,710 kwhr of electric energy and
received an average revenue of £.69 mills per kwhr therefor. The
maximum monthly cemand accompanying that delivery was 1,528 kw; the
average of the monthly maximum demands was 1,390 kw; and the annual

load faetor was 54.3%.




Pacific in its application states that the actual billing

for the year cnding June 30, 1949 was $79,448.84 under the existing
contract, and that the hypntheticcl billing for the same delivery
under the new contract would be $78,378.07. The annual reduction on
that basis would be 51,070.77 or 1.35%.

in its application, Pacific states that authorization of the
contract will assure the retention of the City of Ukiah 2s an electric
resale customer, and alleges that fulfillment of the vprovisions of the
contract will not constitute a burden but will be of bhenefit and advan-
tame w0 Pacific's other electric customers. The Commission in
Deecision Nu. 38305, dated Octobder 16, 1945, in authorizing échcdule P=31
for resale service by Pacific, recosnized Pacific's right to meet in
gnod faith competitive rates. It appears that no diminution has
scecurred in the competitive ¢nnditions which existed at the time that
decisi»n was issued. In granting the authsrization herein requested,
the Commission calls attentinon to its positinnvas stated in recent
decisicns that, if it should appear in a rate nrocceding that any
losses are beins incurred because »f deliverics under this contract,
such losses are not to be imposad on Pacific's other clectric customers.

The Commission having considered the request of the applicant
and being of the opinion that thc application should be granted, and
that 2 public hearing is not necessary; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pacirtie Gas and Elcetric Company
be and it is authorized to carry ocut the terms and conditions of the
written contract, dated August 5, 1949, with the City of Ukiah, and
to render electric service under the terms and charges stated therein.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER CRDERED that Pacific Gas and Eleectrie

Company shall file as a matter of rocord in this proccoding a statement




N .

A=30634
EL

showing the date upon which service was first rendered under the

contract authorized herein.

The effective date »f this order shall be twenty (20) days

after the date hereof.

Dated at San Franecisco, Califcrnia, this /F day of
Gty 0.

——tp—

0t P

/ Commissioners.,




